

**Legal** 1300 I St, NW, Suite 400 West Washington, DC 20005

August 14, 2014

Transmittal No. 14-02

## **VIA E-FILING**

Ms. Cully Dale Executive Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 100 Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

# **Re:** <u>Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 1</u>

Teleconnect Long Distance Systems and Services Customer Migration

Dear Ms. Dale,

Please find attached an original of revisions to MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") Long Distance Tariff No. 1. We respectfully request that the proposed revisions become effective on September 15, 2014.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No.	Revision
292.60.1.16	4th
292.60.1.25	1st

With this filing, Verizon Business makes textual revisions to allow for Teleconnect Long Distance Services and Systems customers to retain their calling card services after becoming customers of MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services. Small Business Long Distance Plan B will be available to former Teleconnect customers.

If you have any questions in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at either (202) 515-2592 or edwin.reese@verizon.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Edwin Reese

Tariff Administrator

Verizon

(T)

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

Option NNN (Basic Calling Plan R) 1,2

(T) Basic Calling Plan R is an outbound and inbound service designed for residential customers. Basic Calling Plan R includes a flat rate structure for Dial 1, calling card and Personal 800 service. No term plan options will apply to this service. All intrastate Dial-1 calls and calling card calls will have 60 second or one minute rounding. If the combusted charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the nearest whole cent. A monthly charge will apply to this service.

Monthly Minimum Usage - Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly minimum usage charge, as specified in http://consumer.mci.com/mci\_service\_agreement/res\_domestic\_services.jsp; except that customers who are subscribed to this plan and who have selected the Company for intralata service only will be charged a monthly minimum charge of \$5.00.

- Monthly Account Fees: Customers enrolled in this plan will be charged a \$2.95 monthly recurring charge.
- 772. Access Methods and Charges:
  - 7721. Dial-1 Access: Basic Calling Plan R can be used for Dial-1 access. Customers will receive the following rates for all intrastate (interLATA and intraLATA) dial-1 usage. Customers may place these calls 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. InterLATA \$0.15 IntraLATA \$0.15
  - 7722. Calling Card: Basic Calling Plan R Calling Card access is available for origination from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an MCI provided 800 number. Customers will be charged a per minute rate of \$0.20 for all time periods for all intrastate calling card calls which terminate to the customers billed ANI. No per call surcharge will apply to these calls. Basic Calling Plan R customers will be charged a per minute at the \$0.55 and a \$0.99 per call surcharge for all other interLATA and intraLATA calling card calls.
  - 7723. MCI Personal 800 Number: This service provides a toll free telephone number and a 4-digit security code to which calls may be received from any location within the state. The account will be billed for these in-state long distance and local toll calls at the per-minute rate set below.

A Personal 800 customer shares access to a toll free number with other customers. The customer may not retain the toll free number or any righttherein if the Personal 800 service is discontinued. There is a limit of ten Personal 800 numbers per customer telephone number.

Per-Minute Rate: \$0.45

- <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directiory Assistance Call, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in section B-6.08 <u>Operator Assistance</u>: The charges found in section C-3.0264, herein apply to all customers without 773.
- 774. regard to the type of access.
- Effective September 26, 2012, all residential Calling Card service and Toll Free / 800 service will no longer be available to new customers of this service.
- Effective September 15, 2014, and notwithstanding the availability of any calling card service as set forth in this tariff, former customers of Telecom\*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom\*USA to this service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014, and who: i) have a calling card as part of their Telecom\*USA service, and ii) have used their Telecom\*USA calling card within the last 24 months, will be able to continue using their calling card (or will be issued an MCI calling card as a replacement) after being subscribed to this service. The rates and surcharges for calling card service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. D/B/A Verizon Business ServicesTariff. No. 3- Basic Calling Plan R will apply.

ISSUED: August 15, 2014 EFFECTIVE: September 15, 2014

(T)

(T)

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### Section C - SERVICE Descriptions and Rates (Cont'd)

### 3. METERED USE SERVICE (Cont'd)

.86 Option WWW (Small Business Long Distance Plan B)<sup>1</sup>
Small Business Long Distance Plan B is an outbound and inbound multipoint service for single location customers. This service is only available to i) customers previously enrolled in small business local

integrated service as set forth in <a href="www.mci.com">www.mci.com</a> who disconnect their local service, and ii) former customers of Telecom\*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom\*USA to this service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014.

Customers may access the MCI network using Dial 1 or calling card origination; Personal 800 access is also available. No term plan options will apply to this service. Calls are subject to a 30-second minimum initial period and are then rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except for operator assisted calls which are calculated on a 60-second minimum duration basis with additional 60-second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

861. Monthly Minimum Charge: In each monthly period in which Small Business Long Distance Plan B customers total usage charges are less than \$10.00 per account a minimum charge of \$10.00 per account will be applied against the customers Small Business Long Distance Plan B usage for that month.

## 862. Access Methods and Charges:

8621. <u>Dial 1 Access:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan may place Dial 1 calls at the following perminute rates:

IntraLATA: \$0.11 InterLATA: \$0.11

8622. <u>Calling Card Access:</u> Customers enrolled in this plan may place calling card calls at the following per-minute rate of \$0.42.

A per-call surcharge of \$0.89 will apply to these Calling Card calls.

Customers Small Business Long Distance Plan B calling card usage which terminates to the customers billed ANI will be charged \$0.11 per minute and charged no per-call surcharge:

8623. <u>Personal 800 Access:</u> Customers enrolling in this plan will be charged a per-minute rate of \$0.30 for Personal 800 Service. No per-call surcharge is applicable.

Effective September 15, 2014, and notwithstanding the availability of any calling card service as set forth in this tariff, former customers of Telecom\*USA who subscribe to this service and who are migrated by Telecom\*USA to this service between August 15, 2014, and October 31, 2014, and who: i) have a calling card as part of their Telecom\*USA service, and ii) have used their Telecom\*USA calling card within the last 24 months, will be able to continue using their calling card (or will be issued an MCI calling card as a replacement) after being subscribed to this service. The rates and surcharges for calling card service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. D/B/A Verizon Business Services Tariff. No. 3— Small Business Long Distance Plan B will apply.

ISSUED: August 15, 2014 EFFECTIVE: September 15, 2014